
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and General Purposes Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 21 April 2022 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and General Purposes Committee 

 

 

 Councillors: Alex Postan (Chairman), Dan Levy (Vice-Chair), Jake Acock, Joy Aitman, Luci 

Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Julian Cooper, Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, Harry 

Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Gill Hill, Richard Langridge, Martin McBride, Elizabeth 

Poskitt, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson.. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Whistle-Blowing Policy (Pages 11 - 28) 
Purpose 

To present the Audit and General Purposes Committee an updated Whistle-Blowing 

Policy for comment. 

To update and replace the existing Whistle-Blowing Policy to highlight key legislation and 

the roles and responsibilities of Members, Officers and other parties. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the Whistle-Blowing Policy to comment thereon to 

Cabinet, to aid its deliberations and decision making. 

 

6.   Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Report (Pages 29 - 38) 

Purpose 

To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the 

Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided biannually. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results for 

consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area. 

The report also provides the annual update in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the Council’s 

existing authorisation arrangements. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee notes the report and work plans at Annex A. 

 

7.   Internal Audit Report (Pages 39 - 78) 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – 21st APRIL 2022 

Annex A – Report of Internal Activity 2021/22 

Purpose 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

Recommendation 
That the Committee considers the report at Annex A and comments as necessary 

 

 

Page 2



 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Annex A – PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  

Annex B – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Purpose 

To present the Internal Audit Plan for consideration and approval. 

To present the updated Internal Audit Charter for consideration and approval. 

Recommendation 

That the Proposed 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Plan and the Internal Audit Charter be 

approved 

 

 

8.   Minutes of Standards Sub-Committee (Pages 79 - 80) 

Purpose 

To receive the minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee held on 23 March 2022. 

 

Recommendation 

To note the minutes. 

 

9.   Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 81 - 88) 

Purpose 

To receive the following sets of minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee: 

 

a) 9 September 2021 

b) 27 January 2022 

c) 17 February 2022 

 

Recommendation 

To note the minutes. 

 

10.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
In view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 

the meeting for the remaining item of business. 

 

11.   Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 89 - 94) 

Purpose 

To receive the following sets of confidential minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-

Committee: 

 

d) 2 July 2021 

e) 17 February 2022 

 

Recommendation 

To note the minutes. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and General Purposes Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney at 6.00 pm on 

Thursday, 17 February 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Alex Postan (Chairman), Dan Levy (Vice-Chair),  Joy Aitman, Andrew Beaney, 

Julian Cooper, Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, Gill Hill, Richard Langridge, 

Martin McBride and Elizabeth Poskitt. 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Lucy Cater (SWAP) and Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager). 

27 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

28 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock, Duncan Enright and Alex 

Wilson. 

29 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

30 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

31 External Audit C
[...]
 needed to be constantly updated to include the latest projects. 

 

The issue of lines of communication from Publica to Members was raised again with 

Councillors querying how some issues would be reported back.  However, there was a 

division of opinion with the Committee with some Members feeling that long term risks 

should be included, and this document was too short to mid-term.   

 

Clarification was provided on the work being carried out to the revision of the Local Plan and 

how the Local Management Team highlighted risks to scrutiny committees for discussion. 

 

Having considered the report it was  

 

Resolved that  

(a) the corporate risk register be noted; and  

(b) the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy at Annex B be approved. 

 

34 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

Members received a report from the Chief Finance Officer which presented a summary of the 

audit work concluded since the last meeting of this Committee as outlined in the Report of 
Internal Activity 2021/22, attached as Annex A to the report. 

 

The report advised that the Internal Audit Service was provided to the Council by SWAP 

Internal Audit Services (SWAP), a local authority-controlled company. 

The report attached at Annex A set out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council since 

the last meeting of this Committee. It followed the risk-based auditing principles and, 

therefore, this was an opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which 

had resulted from SWAP involvement. 

 

Mrs Cater from SWAP was in attendance, outlined the report and answered queries from the 

Committee. 

 

Councillor Langridge noted that there was a lot of detail in the report but felt it was a struggle 

to pick out the key issues and asked if this could be presented differently.  Mrs Cater 

confirmed that officers were looking at introducing a ‘dashboard’ style, similar to other 

Council reports. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer outlined the changes that had been made to the style of reports 

reducing it from 30 pages to six. 

 

Councillor Dingwall signposted Members to the fact that with emergency planning, some 

‘Gold Officers’ had not been trained for three years.  The issues relating to the non-delivery of 

reports from Grant Thornton was discussed along with the impact this had had on Council 

officers. 

 

Having read the report, it was 

Page 8



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

17/February2022 

 

Resolved the report is noted. 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.22 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and General Purposes Committee: 

Thursday 21 April 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

 

 Subject Whistle-Blowing Policy 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Michele Mead, Leader of the Council                                    

Email: Michele.Mead@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 

Report Author 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Email: Giles.Hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit  

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present the Audit and General Purposes Committee an updated Whistle-

Blowing Policy for comment. 

To update and replace the existing Whistle-Blowing Policy to highlight key 

legislation and the roles and responsibilities of Members, Officers and other 

parties. 

Annexes Annex A – Whistle-Blowing Policy  

Recommendation That the Committee considers the Whistle-Blowing Policy to comment 

thereon to Cabinet, to aid its deliberations and decision making. 

Corporate priorities  In administering its responsibilities the Council has a duty to enforce the law 

and prevent wrongdoing, whether it is attempted by someone outside or 

within the Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or 

a Councillor, thus supporting 
[...]
on. Adherence to this legislation in the workplace means the Council is less 

susceptible to legal challenge.   

2.4. Any breach of the Policy or the revealing of the identity of someone that has made an 

anonymous disclosure could result in litigation action against the Council and a significant 

fine.  Whistle-Blowing is embedded in the Employment Rights Act 1996 (as amended by 

the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998).  This legislates that an employee has the right to 

take a case to an Employment Tribunal if they have been victimised at work or lost their 

job as a consequence of ‘blowing the whistle’. 

2.5. The Policy highlights the key legislation and the roles and responsibilities of Members, 

Statutory Officers, Publica Directors, Senior Managers, Officers and other parties. 

2.6. If an individual is considering raising a concern the Policy will enable them to understand 

the type of issues which can be raised, how the person raising a concern will be protected 

from victimisation and harassment, how to raise a concern and what the Council will do as 

a consequence of the report.  

2.7. The Council has a responsibility to prevent wrong-doing within the authority by promoting 

high ethical standards and encouraging the exposure of any abuse.      

2.8. As part of the consultation process, the Policy has been reviewed by Legal Services and 

issued to Human Resources.   

2.9. Audit and General Purposes Committee considered a Whistle-Blowing Policy in 

November 2017.   

2.10. Online refresher training will be issued to staff following approval of the Policy. 

 

 

Page 12



  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. 

3.2. The support of the Whistle-Blowing Policy will help to support the prevention and 

detection of misuse of public funds and fraud therefore reducing potential financial loss to 

the Council.  

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

4.1. The Policy is set out to ens
[...]
ces and the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit will monitor the 

effectiveness of the Policy and provide the necessary awareness sessions to staff. 

 

8.3. Responsible Department: Human Resources / Counter Fraud and Enforcement 

Unit 

Date: January 2022 

Review frequency as required by legislative changes / every three years. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and General Purposes Committee: 

Thursday 21 April 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject Counter Fraud  and Enforcement Unit Report 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Suzi Coul, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: Suzi.Coul@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities 

of the Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided biannually. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results 

for consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this 

area. 

The report also provides the annual update in relation to the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 

(IPA) and the Council’s existing authorisation arrangements. 

Annexes Annex A – Work Plans 2021/2022 & 2022/2023  

Recommendation That the Committee notes the report and work plans at Annex A. 

Corporate priorities  In administering its responsibilities the Council has a duty to prevent fraud 

and corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the 

Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or a 

Councillor. 

The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and corruption 
culture, by promoting high ethical standards and encouraging the prevention 

and detection of fraudulent activities, thus supporting corporate priorities 

and community plans. 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Work plans are agreed and reviewed regularly with the Deputy Chief 

Executive.   

Any Policies drafted or revised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

have been reviewed by Legal Services and have been issued to the 

Governance Group and Corporate Management for comment. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Suzi.Coul@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


  

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Counter Fraud Partnership, which includes West Oxfordshire District Council was 

the subject of a recent service review.  One of the agreed proposals was that the name of 

the Unit be changed to the ‘Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit’ (CFEU) to better 

reflect delivery.  This will give colleagues, clients and members of the public a clearer 

indication of the remit of the team. 

1.2. The Audit and General Purposes Committee oversees the Council’s counter fraud 

arrangements and it is therefore appropriate for the Committee to be updated in relation 

to counter fraud activity.  

1.3. Work plans have been agreed with the Deputy Chief Executive and the Council’s 
Management.  The Audit and General Purposes Committee, as the body charged with 

governance in this area, is presented with a copy of the work plan for information. 

1.4. Attached at Annex A is a copy of the work plan for 2021/2022 and for 2022/2023. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update 

2.2. The CFEU has been supporting work streams related to the Business Grant Schemes. 

Most recently the team assisted with the mandatory pre-payment verification checks for all 

businesses that applied for the Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Grant and the related 

Additional Restrictions Grant.   

2.3. The CFEU are also continuing with the work streams relating to the required Post 

Payment Assurance Activities directed by the Departmen
[...]

 

 
 

 

 

 

WODC ONLY

1 2 3 Total

TOTAL in Audit Period 

(From 4/19) 0 2 6 8

Open and current 0 2 0 2

Open and Outstanding/Overdue

Subject to follow up 0 0 0 0

Open with date extended 0 0 0 0

Closed 0 0 6 6

Priority

PUB ONLY

1 2 3 Total

TOTAL in Audit Period 

(From 4/19) 0 24 27 51

Open and current 0 1 1 2

Open and Outstanding/Overdue

Subject to follow up 0 2 4 6

Open with date extended 0 11 6 17

Closed 0 10 16 26

Priority

P
age 60



 

 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – 21st APRIL 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item 7  

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Suzi Coul, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: 01993 861188   Email: Elizabeth.Griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To present the Internal Audit Plan for consideration and approval. 

To present the updated Internal Audit Charter for consideration and 

approval. 

Annexes Annex A – PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  

Annex B – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Recommendation/s a) That the Proposed 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Plan and the Internal 

Audit Charter be approved 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council. 

Key Decision 1.2. NO  

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. N/A 

 

  

Page 61



 

 

Unrestricted 

1. BACKGROUND 

Internal Audit Plan  
The primary role of Internal Audit is to provide assurance that the Council’s systems 
provide for a proper administration of its affairs. To this end, Internal Audit carries 
out a programme of audits that is agreed annually with the Council’s Management 
Team and the Audit and General Purposes Committee.  The Internal Audit service 
is provided to t
[...]
reporting lines outlined above, the Chief Executive of SWAP and Assistant Director (Chief Audit Executive) have the unreserved right to report 
directly to the Leader of the Council, the Chair of the Audit and General Purposes Committee, the Chief Executive Officer, and the External Audit Manager. 
 
 

Revised, March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Standards Sub-Committee 

Held in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman),  Andrew Beaney (Vice-Chair),  Ted Fenton 

and Elizabeth Poskitt. 

Officers:  Susan Sale (Monitoring Officer), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services 

Manager) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

1 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Coles. 

2 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Ted Fenton wanted it known, that he had recently participated in a similar 

Committee meeting at Oxfordshire County Council. 

3 Oxfordshire Wide Code of Conduct  

Susan Sale the Monitoring Officer, introduced the Members Code of Conduct Report. The 

Monitoring Officer asked the Committee to consider and approve a revised Member Code of 

Conduct, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and recommend its adoption and 

inclusion in the West Oxfordshire Constitution to the Council. The following 

recommendations were requested to be approved: 

a) To note the report and consider the revised draft code of conduct for Members of West 

Oxfordshire District Council in annex A. 

b) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they formally adopt the Code of 

Conduct for Members effective from 18 May 2022. 

c) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they include the Code of 

Conduct for Members within their Constitution effective from18 May 2022. 

 

Mrs Sale also requested an additional recommendation to delegate authority to the Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Standards Sub-Committee, to make minor and 

consequential amendments. 

The Chair commented that he thought it was an advantage to have the Code of Conduct, 

County wide.  Councillor Fenton, agreed as many Councillors wore many hats, as District, 

Town and Parish Councillors. 

Councillors discussed the report, and the Monitoring Officer clarified a few terms, and 

confirmed that all the Monitoring Officers in Oxfordshire had decided collectively, to apply a 

changes to the LGA model, in order to simplify the code of conduct. 

 

Resolved that, Councillors agreed to approve the Monitoring Officers recommendations: 

a) To note the report and consider the revised draft code of conduct for Members of West 

Oxfordshire District Council in annex A. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Standards Sub-Committee 

23/March2022 

b) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they formally adopt the Code of 

Conduct for Members effective from 18 May 2022. 

c) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they include the Code of 

Conduct for Members within their Constitution effective from18 May 2022. 

d) Mrs Sale also requested an additional recommendation to delegate authority to the 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Standards Sub-Committee, to make 

minor and consequential amendments. 

4 Standards Sub-committee - Hearings Procedure  

The Monitoring Officer, Susan Sale introduced the Local Hearing Panel Procedure Rules 

report. The report governed the procedures of the Local Hearing Panel when it met as a Sub-

Committee of the Standards Committee to determine an allegation that a Member had 

breached the Code of Conduct. The procedures were written in line with the principles of 

natural justice and fairness. 

The Councillors were asked to note the report, approve the procedures and delegate 

authority for any minor amendments to the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the 

Chairman. 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that consultation on the report had been carried out with 

Group Leaders and the Independent Person and she had received feedback from Councillors 

Prosser and Graham. 

 

The Councillors agreed that under Definitions – Subject Councillor should also include Town 

Councillor. Councillors also confirmed that the term his/her should be replaced where 

possible 

Councillors concluded that it is resolved that the Monitoring Officers recommendations are 

approved: 

a) The Councillors noted the report, approved the procedures and approved delegate 

authority for any minor amendments to the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the 

Chairman  

b) The Councillors agreed that under Definitions – Subject Councillor should also include 

Town Councillor 

c) Councillors also confirmed that the term his/her should be replaced where possible 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.45 pm 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 80



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 9 September 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Councillor Steve Good (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson and Councillor Geoff Saul. 

Officers:  Michelle Bignell (Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support)), Andrea Thomas 

(ERS Officer, Professional Services) and Adrienne Frazer (Strategic Support Officer). 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

No apologies for absence were received. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

9 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

10 Hackney Carr
[...]
ection was managed with regard to the 

CCTV initiative.  The Chairman advised that the response from the trade was generally 

positive.  The Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) informed the Committee that 

the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 

had provided guidance documents on this.  She added that the Council would need to 

complete a full data impact assessment and this was ongoing work for future implementation. 

 

Having considered the report and having received clarification from the officers present, the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be adopted and the 

policy would come into effect from 1 October 2021. 

11 Business and Planning Act 2020 - Extension to Pavement Licensing Regime  

Members considered a report from the Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) on 

the extension of the current pavement licensing regime and the review of the existing policy.  

The report asked Members to, if appropriate, approve the draft policy and the proposed fee 

for licences during 2021/22. 

 

The Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) explained that the Business and Planning 

Act 2020 was introduced in 2020 by central Government to support local businesses during 
the Covid-19 pandemic, including hospitality.  The Act included numerous temporary 

relaxations to existing legislations including the introduction of the Pavement Licensing regime.  

She added that the Council had chosen to waive the fee for these licences last year, also to 

support local business.  She noted that the policy under consideration included a charge of 

£100.00 per pavement licence and highlighted that this was less than the actual cost of 

processing and issuing a licence.  

 

The Chairman noted that the policy had been successful throughout the majority of the 

District and Councillor Saul added that the policy had been hugely successful in Chipping 

Norton. 

 

Following questions from Councillor Fenton and Good, the officer clarified that the charge of 

£100.00 per licence was a flat fee and was capped at this amount by the legislation.  

Councillors felt that it was now reasonable to begin charging for the licenses and that the fee 

was appropriate. 

 

Having considered the report and the draft policy attached at Annex A, the Committee 

 

Page 82



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

09/September2021 

RESOLVED  

 

a) that the draft Pavement Licensing Policy is approved; and 

b) the fee charged for 2021/22 is approved. 

 

The Chairman announced that the Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) was leaving 

the Council in November 2021.  The Chairman thanked her for her tremendous work and 

wished her well for the future. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.08 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 (Witney); at 10.00 am on Thursday, 27 January 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Councillor Steve Good (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson and Councillor Geoff Saul. 

Officers:  Helen Blundell (Principal Solicitor, Land, Legal and Property), Andrea Thomas 

(Licensing Officer), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager) and Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

12 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

13 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

No apologies of absence were received. 

14 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Councillor Saul declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 – Application for a Hackney Carriage 

Vehicle Licence, because the applicant was known to him. He
[...]
mart had found 

himself in and felt that the rules could be waived under these exceptional circumstances. 

 

Resolved that in the exceptional circumstances the Council approves the licence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 10.45 am 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Whistle-Blowing Policy
	Item 5 - Annex - Whistleblowing Policy Jan 2022

	6 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Report
	7 Internal Audit Report
	Ann A WODC Internal Audit Plan Progress Apr 2022
	Agenda XX IA Plan and Charter Apr 2022
	Ann A WODC Planning Paper 202223
	Ann B WODC Audit Charter 202223

	8 Minutes of Standards Sub-Committee
	9 Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committees
	Draft Minutes Misc Licensing Sub comm 27 Jan 2022

	11 Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee
	Mins - MLS - 17.02.22




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 21 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Alex Postan (Chairman),  Joy Aitman, Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Owen 

Collins,  Julian Cooper,  Maxine Crossland,  Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, C 

Richard Langridge,  Elizabeth Poskitt and  Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), Emma Cathcart 

(Counter Fraud Unit Manager) and Georgina Dyer (Business Partner Accountant) 

35 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

36 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jake Acock, Gill Hill, Dan Levy and 

Dean Temple. 

Councillor Owen Collins substituted for Councillor Duncan Enright, and Councillor Maxine 

Crossland substituted for Councillor Martin McBride. 

The Chairman took this opportunity to thank Councillor Crossland for her service as a 

District Councillor as she would not be standing for re-election.  He acknowledged her 

previous career as a teacher, her dedication to the role and wished her well for the future. 

37 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

38 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

39 Whistle-Blowing Policy  

The Committee received a report from the Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement 

Unit which presented an updated Whistleblowing policy for comment, prior to its 

consideration at Cabinet. 

This updated and replaced the existing Whistleblowing policy to highlight key legislation and 

the roles and responsibilities of Members, officers and other parties.  The revised policy was 

attached at Annex A to the report. 

The Counter Fraud Unit Manager, Emma Cathcart, introduced the report and explained that 

this was an overarching policy for partner councils and Publica.  She advised that an easy to 

use flowchart would be introduced when the policy was rolled out to employees, via the 

intranet.  In response to a question from Councillor Dent, officers confirmed that Ubico was 

not included because in this respect they were treated as a contractor and would have its own 

policies for dealing with its employees. 

Councillor Postan queried how the communication was carried out should a case be resolved.  

He was advised that the Audit & GP Committee would receive a report but Members were 

reminded that these cases were often confidential and had to be handled sensitively. 



Audit and Governance Committee 

21/April2022 

Following further discussion, officers confirmed that individual’s roles were protected and they 

were confident that the processes were robust to avoid any misinformation or issues being 

‘glossed over’. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Recommended that the policy be supported and approved by Cabinet. 

40 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Report  

The Committee received a report from the Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement 

Unit which provided them with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the Council.  

Direct updates would continue to be provided biannually. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results for consideration 

and comment as the body charged with governance in this area. 

The report also provided the annual update in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the Council’s existing 

authorisation arrangements. 

The Committee were asked to note the report and the work plans attached at Annex A. 

Emma Cathcart introduced the report and explained the recent name change of the unit which 

it was felt better explained the role of the department.  She advised that the administration of 

the Business Grants had been a huge undertaking, as outlined at section 2.2 of the report, and 

this work was ongoing.  In addition, the team had taken confidence from the matches found 

within their work streams with the Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative. 

Councillor Beaney asked for clarification on a recent Member Code of Conduct complaint 

which appeared to have been ongoing for an unacceptable length of time.   The Democratic 

Services Manager advised that none of the delay had been as a result of the work undertaken 

by the CFEU, who had produced their report in a timely manner.  The delay was as a result of 

changes in the role of Monitoring Officer at WODC along with difficulties liaising with the 
Independent Persons and had been ongoing since last year.  It was hoped that a hearing could 

be scheduled in for June this year. 

Further comments and queries from Members included the mix of ‘chancers’ versus real 

fraudsters and officers explained some of the processes and the level of evidence required.   

Members thanked Mrs Cathcart for her report and noted the RIPA update. 

It was therefore, 

Resolved that the report and work plans at Annex A, be noted. 

41 Internal Audit Report  

Members noted the report of Internal Activity 2021/22. 

The 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Plan and the Internal Audit Charter was approved, 

therefore 

Resolved by committee approval. 

42 Minutes of Standards Sub-Committee  

The minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee held on 23 March 2022 were received and 

noted. 



Audit and Governance Committee 

21/April2022 

Officers advised that the Member Code of Conduct and Hearing Panel Procedure Rules 

considered at the meeting were on the Council agenda for the following week. 

It was therefore, 

Resolved that the minutes be noted. 

43 Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committees  

Resolved that the minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee dated 9 September 

2021, 27 January and 17 February 2002, be noted. 

44 Exclusion of Public and Press  

Resolved: That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 

1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public were excluded 

from the meeting for the remaining item of business. 

45 Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee  

Resolved that the confidential minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee dated 2 

July 2021 and 17 February 2022, be noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.40pm 

 

CHAIR 


